

16-3922

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

CLEMENT OBEYA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CLEMENT OBEYA

Richard Mark
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3818
Facsimile: (212) 351-5338
rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Clement Obeya

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Plays No Role In Mr. Obeya’s Appeal.....	2
II. This Court’s Mandate Required the BIA on Remand to Apply its Existing Precedent.	4
III. New York Petit Larceny is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude.	8
A. Under the Pre- <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Standard, New York Larceny Does Not Categorically Involve Moral Turpitude.	8
B. Applying The New <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Standard, New York Larceny Is Still Not A Crime Involving Moral Turpitude.	10
C. Petitioner Need Not Show a “Realistic Probability” of Conviction to Support A Finding that New York Larceny Is Not a Crime of Moral Turpitude.	12
IV. Respondent’s Argument that <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Should be Retroactively Applied is Meritless.....	13
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference is Irrelevant to the Question of Whether <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Should be Retroactively Applied to Mr. Obeya.....	13
B. Respondent Distorts the Legal Standard Governing the Analysis Under the First Factor.	14
C. The BIA Acknowledges in <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> and <i>Obeya</i> That It Is Departing From Its Preexisting Moral Turpitude Standard.	15
D. The Case Law Does Not Support Respondent’s Claim that Petitioner Did Not Reasonably Rely on the BIA’s Preexisting Moral Turpitude Standard.	17
E. Respondent Cannot Provide a Compelling Explanation for Why the Fifth Factor Weighs In Its Favor.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brett v. INS</i> , 386 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Chiararamonte v. INS</i> , 626 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	10
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 847 (BIA 2016)	8, 9, 12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Giammario v. Hurney</i> , 311 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1962)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	3, 20
<i>Matter of Joseph Pierre</i> , 2004 WL 5537104 (BIA Jan. 31, 2004)	20
<i>Matter of Jurado-Delgado</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 29 (BIA 2006)	18, 19
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Luis Manuel Germosen Nunez</i> , 2009 WL 2981799 (BIA Aug. 28, 2009).....	20
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Obeya v. Holder</i> , 572 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matter of Obeya</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 856 (BIA 2016)	9, 12, 17, 18
<i>People v. Blacknall</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1034 (N.Y. 1984).....	11
<i>People v. Brigante</i> , 186 A.D.3d 360 (1st Dep’t 1992)	11
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 68 A.D.2d 58 (1st Dep’t 1979).....	11
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1079 (N.Y. 1986).....	9, 11, 13, 21
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 960 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>People v. Pauli</i> , 130 A.D.2d 389 (1st Dep’t 1987)	11
<i>Ponnapula v. Spitzer</i> , 297 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Puricelli v. Argentina</i> , 797 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Reich v. Contractors Welding</i> , 996 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Matter of Roman Arturo Gomez</i> , 2011 WL 6965228 (BIA Dec. 21, 2011).....	20
<i>Savchuck v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	12, 21
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 84 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Matter of V-Z-S-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000)	19
<i>Velásquez-García v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 14, 15
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Matter of Westman</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 50 (BIA 1979)	19
 Statutes	
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.00	8, 10
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.25	4, 12, 17, 20
 Treatises	
BETH BATES HOLIDAY, 12A CYC. OF FED. PROC. (3d ed.)	4
